UNITED
NATIONS s

{ Security Council
Distr,
GENERAL

$/18649
2 February 1987

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

LETTER DATED 2 FEBRUARY 1987 FROM THE PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN TO THE UNITED NATIONS ADDRESSED TO
THE SECRETARY-GENERAL

Upon instructions from my Government, I have the honour to bring to your
attention the following list of civilian casualties caused by recent Iraqi attacks
against civilian quarters inside the Islamic Republic of Iran.

City Date and time of attack Martyrs Wounded
Hormu Village (Dohloran) 27 January 1987 10 30
Khoramabad 28 January 1987, 1305 48
Zanjan 28 January 1987, 1205 21 136
Kashan 29 January 1987, 1105 10 40
Eslamabad 29 January 1987, 1445

and 1700 2 6
Shiraz 29 January 1987, 2250 1 12
Arak 30 January 1987, 1345 6 18
Houfol Village (Sussangerd) 30 January 1987, 0420 11 50
Khoramabad 30 January 1987, 1423 10 11
Sussangerd 30 January 1987, 1615 10 50
Miandoab 31 January 1987, 1000 13 50
Nahavand 31 January 1987, 1500 1 6
Boroojerd 31 January 1987, 1500 18 6

87-02639 25473 (E) oo



S/18649
English
Page 2

City

Koohdasnt (Khoramabad)
Masjid Soleyman
Gharveh

Esfahan

Miyaneh

Maragheh

Salmas

Villages in
Orumiyyeh-Mehabad axis
Miandoab

Toyserkan

Shiraz

Date and time of

attack

31

31

31

31

1

1

January 1987,
January 1987,
January 1987,
January 1987,
February 1987,
February 1987,
February 1987,
February 1987,
to
February 1987,
February 1987,

February 1987

1500

1530

1610

1800

1025

1200

1210

1110

1400

1400

1545

Martyrs
40

168
21

30

20

50

Wounded

S0

42

750

57

90

263

65

It should be noted that in the attack against the city of Miyaneh, one primary
school and one high school were hit causing the martyrdom of 68 female students.
Also in the attack against villages in the Orumiyyeh-Mehabad axis a church was

partially destroyed.

During the same period, the cities of Bakhtaran, Dezful, Sanandaj, Ilam,
Marivan and Baneh were also bombarded by Iraqi warplanes, which resulted in the

martyrdom and injury of a number of innocent civilians,

It will be highly appreciated if this letter were circulated as a document of

the Security Council.

(Signed)

Said RAJAIE-KHORASSANI
Ambassador and
Permanent Representative



