

## **Security Council**

Distr. GENERAL

S/18649 2 February 1987

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

LETTER DATED 2 FEBRUARY 1987 FROM THE PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN TO THE UNITED NATIONS ADDRESSED TO THE SECRETARY-GENERAL

Upon instructions from my Government, I have the honour to bring to your attention the following list of civilian casualties caused by recent Iraqi attacks against civilian quarters inside the Islamic Republic of Iran.

City	Date and time of attack	Martyrs	Wounded
Hormu Village (Dohloran)	27 January 1987	10	30
Khoramabad	28 January 1987, 1305	48	
Zanjan	28 January 1987, 1205	21	136
Kashan	29 January 1987, 1105	10	40
Eslamabad	29 January 1987, 1445 and 1700	2	6
Shiraz	29 January 1987, 2250	1	12
Arak	30 January 1987, 1345	6	18
Houfol Village (Sussangerd)	30 January 1987, 0420	11	50
Khoramabad	30 January 1987, 1423	10	11
Sussangerd	30 January 1987, 1615	10	50
Miandoab	31 January 1987, 1000	13	50
Nahavand	31 January 1987, 1500	1	6
Boroojerd	31 January 1987, 1500	18	6

City	Date and time of attack	<u>Martyrs</u>	Wounded
Koohdaant (Khoramabad)	31 January 1987, 1500	40	50
Masjid Soleyman	31 January 1987, 1530	3	1
Gharveh	31 January 1987, 1610	6	42
Esfahan	31 January 1987, 1800		3
Miyaneh	1 February 1987, 1025	168	750
Maragheh	l February 1987, 1200	21	57
Salmas	1 February 1987, 1210	30	90
Villages in Orumiyyeh-Mehabad axis	l February 1987, 1110 to 1400	1	2
Miandoab	1 February 1987, 1400	20	
Toyserkan	l February 1987, 1545	50	263
Shiraz	1 February 1987	9	<b>6</b> 5

It should be noted that in the attack against the city of Miyaneh, one primary school and one high school were hit causing the martyrdom of 68 female students. Also in the attack against villages in the Orumiyyeh-Mehabad axis a church was partially destroyed.

During the same period, the cities of Bakhtaran, Dezful, Sanandaj, Ilam, Marivan and Baneh were also bombarded by Iraqi warplanes, which resulted in the martyrdom and injury of a number of innocent civilians.

It will be highly appreciated if this letter were circulated as a document of the Security Council.

(<u>Signed</u>) Said RAJAIE-KHORASSANI Ambassador and Permanent Representative

----